Draft version March 2, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
A case of simultaneous star and planet formation
Felipe O. Alves,1 L. Ilsedore Cleeves,2 Josep M. Girart,3, 4 Zhaohuan Zhu,5 Gabriel A. P. Franco,6
Alice Zurlo,7, 8, 9 and Paola Caselli1
1Max-Planck-Institut für extraterrestrische Physik, Gießenbachstraße 1, Garching, 85748, Germany
2Department of Astronomy, University of Virginia, Charlottesville, VA 22904, USA
3Institut de Ciències de l’Espai (ICE), CSIC, Can Magrans s/n, Cerdanyola del Vallès, 08193 Catalonia, Spain

per makes use of the following ALMA and VLA
data: DS/JAO.ALMA#2013.1.00291.S, VLA/16B-290.
ALMA is a partnership of ESO (representing its member
states), NSF (USA) and NINS (Japan), together with
NRC (Canada), NSC and ASIAA (Taiwan), and KASI
(Republic of Korea), in cooperation with the Republic
of Chile. The Joint ALMA Observatory is operated by
ESO, AUI/NRAO and NAOJ.
Facilities: ALMA, VLA
REFERENCES
Alves, F. O., Caselli, P., Girart, J. M., et al. 2019, Science,
366, 90, doi: 10.1126/science.aaw3491
Alves, F. O., Girart, J. M., Caselli, P., et al. 2017, A&A,
603, L3, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731077
Andrews, S. M., Wilner, D. J., Espaillat, C., et al. 2011,
ApJ, 732, 42, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/1/42
Andrews, S. M., Huang, J., Pérez, L. M., et al. 2018, ApJL,
869, L41, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aaf741
Anglada, G., Rodŕıguez, L. F., & Carrasco-González, C.
2018, A&A Rv, 26, 3, doi: 10.1007/s00159-018-0107-z
Berger, E., Ball, S., Becker, K. M., et al. 2001, Nature, 410,
338. https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0102301
Brinch, C., & Hogerheijde, M. R. 2010, A&A, 523, A25,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201015333
Brooke, T. Y., Huard, T. L., Bourke, T. L., et al. 2007,
ApJ, 655, 364, doi: 10.1086/510115
Bruderer, S. 2013, A&A, 559, A46,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201321171
Bruderer, S., van der Marel, N., van Dishoeck, E. F., & van
Kempen, T. A. 2014, A&A, 562, A26,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322857
Bruderer, S., van Dishoeck, E. F., Doty, S. D., & Herczeg,
G. J. 2012, A&A, 541, A91,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201118218
Chiang, E., & Youdin, A. N. 2010, Annual Review of Earth
and Planetary Sciences, 38, 493,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-earth-040809-152513
Cleeves, L. I., Bergin, E. A., & Harries, T. J. 2015, ApJ,
807, 2, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/807/1/2
Cleeves, L. I., Öberg, K. I., Wilner, D. J., et al. 2016, ApJ,
832, 110, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/832/2/110
Covey, K. R., Lada, C. J., Román-Zúñiga, C., et al. 2010,
ApJ, 722, 971, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/722/2/971

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201219240
Dzib, S. A., Loinard, L., Ortiz-León, G. N., Rodŕıguez,
L. F., & Galli, P. A. B. 2018, ApJ, 867, 151,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aae687
Facchini, S., Pinilla, P., van Dishoeck, E. F., & de Juan
Ovelar, M. 2018, A&A, 612, A104,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731390
Forbrich, J., Lada, C. J., Muench, A. A., Alves, J., &
Lombardi, M. 2009, ApJ, 704, 292,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/704/1/292
Francis, L., & van der Marel, N. 2020, ApJ, 892, 111,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab7b63
Harries, T. 2014, TORUS: Radiation transport and
hydrodynamics code. http://ascl.net/1404.006
Hull, C. L. H., Girart, J. M., Kristensen, L. E., et al. 2016,
ApJL, 823, L27, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/823/2/L27
Johansen, A., & Lambrechts, M. 2017, Annual Review of
Earth and Planetary Sciences, 45, 359,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-earth-063016-020226
Kao, M. M., Hallinan, G., Pineda, J. S., Stevenson, D., &
Burgasser, A. 2018, ApJS, 237, 25,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aac2d5
Kuffmeier, M., Haugbølle, T., & Nordlund, Å. 2017, ApJ,
846, 7, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7c64
Long, F., Herczeg, G. J., Pascucci, I., et al. 2017, ApJ, 844,
99, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa78fc
Lynden-Bell, D., & Pringle, J. E. 1974, MNRAS, 168, 603
Marois, C., Zuckerman, B., Konopacky, Q. M., Macintosh,
B., & Barman, T. 2010, Nature, 468, 1080,
doi: 10.1038/nature09684
Morata, O., Palau, A., González, R. F., et al. 2015, ApJ,
807, 55, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/807/1/55
Mottram, J. C., van Dishoeck, E. F., Schmalzl, M., et al.
2013, A&A, 558, A126,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201321828
Nielsen, E. L., De Rosa, R. J., Macintosh, B., et al. 2019,
AJ, 158, 13, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab16e9
Onishi, T., Kawamura, A., Abe, R., et al. 1999, PASJ, 51,
871
Pineda, J. E., Segura-Cox, D., Caselli, P., et al. 2020,
Nature Astronomy, doi: 10.1038/s41550-020-1150-z
Qi, C., Wilner, D. J., Calvet, N., et al. 2006, ApJL, 636,
L157, doi: 10.1086/500241
Ricci, L., Rome, H., Pinilla, P., et al. 2017, ApJ, 846, 19,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa81bf
Rodŕıguez, L. F., Zapata, L. A., & Palau, A. 2017, AJ, 153,
209, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aa6681
Román-Zúñiga, C. G., Frau, P., Girart, J. M., & Alves, J. F.
2012, ApJ, 747, 149, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/747/2/149
Segura-Cox, D. M., Schmiedeke, A., Pineda, J. E., et al.
2020, Nature, 586, 228, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2779-6
Seifried, D., Sánchez-Monge, Á., Walch, S., & Banerjee, R.
2016, MNRAS, 459, 1892, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw785